
U.S. Department of Labor 

Leonard Sebresos 
Business Manager 
707 Alakea Street Suite 206 
HonoluIu, Hawaii 96850 

Employment Standards Adrnir;istra:io~ 
OlLue uf Labu~-Md~~ayer~re~ r! S l a ~  tCld1Cj5 

Honolulu Resident Office 
300,413 Mcana Elvd. Rm 5-121 
Honolulu, HI 96850 
(808) 541-2778 / FAX: (808) 541-271 9 

Re: ib 

Dear Mr. Sebresos: 

This ofice has recently completed an audit of Asbestos Workers Local 132 ~lnder the  Compljance Audit 
Program (CAP)  to determine your orgwization's compliance with the provisions of the Labor- 
Manzgeinent Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, as -41nended (LbIRD.4). As disccssed during the exit 
inteiview with you on December 15, 2001, the following yrobIems were disclosed during the C . U .  The 
miners listed below are not an exhaustive list cf all possible problem areas since the audit  conducted way 
limited in sco?e. 

Recordkeeping Violations 

Title lL of the LJ'vIRDA establishes certzin reporting and record keeping requirements Sectio:: 306 
i-equi-es, amoung other things thit adequate records be maintained for at least five years by which each 
receipt and disbursement of hnds, as well zs all account balances can be verified, explzined and clarified. 
.As a general rule, all records used records used or received in t h e  course of wion business must bz 
retained for at least Sve years after the. filing of the approprizte LM-2 report. 

The audit disclosed that the union did not maintain complete copies of Executive Board end general 
membership meeting minutes. The recordkeeping requirement includes, in the case oFmeeting minutes, not 
only :he retention of the meeting minutes themselves, but the names and signatures of meeting atte3dees, 
the name of the individual who prepared the minutes, and date the meeting ~xinutes werz prepared. The 
nudit revealed that Executive Board meeting minutes were nat compiled, but instead discussion from such 
mestings inccrporated as references in membership meeting minutes. Meeting minutes did not contain the 
date meeting minutes were prepared OT identi% who conpiled -.he minutes. 

The audit disclosed that the union failed to maintain an income ledger cr cash receipts jocrr.al 3 r  duzs ? a d  
5y check or cash. Union receipt rxords  must inchde adequate identification of money received. The 
records should show the exact date that the money was received, the idenrity of t h e  source 3f the inc3me 
an3 t;;leaalnount recei1:ed from each soxce .  

t 
As agreed, provided that Local 133 maintains adequate docuntetltation for its records, no add~tional 
enf3rcement action wil: be taken regirding this violation. 
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B oncinq 

During the audit, it was found that the union failed to obtain bonding coverage in appropriate amounts 
i o v e ~ i r ~ g  all officers: employees and represe~tatives o f the  labor organiz~tjon hand!ing t!?e fends or other 
?ropeny of the orsanization in violation of Section 502.  You were advised to  increase your coverage ro 
be in co~npliance ~ l t h  LhfRDA required cwerase,  and submit docurner:taticn to  3 r r  office of  t k  proper 
coverage required 

S a l a ~ e s  and Vacation Pav 

During our review of the union's records, we v17ere unable to  find past zuthorization of salary amounts paid 
10 the Business Manager u7as found. In addition, no formal sick c r  anxual leave poljcies existed ,4lthou_gh 
irou stated thz t  you have never taken any vacatiox time off, it was recommended that an annual vacation 
elid leave record be inairitained for the Business Manager and anyone employed by the cnion, You were 
rdvised to improve recordkeeping in this area and formulate a written policy tha.t addresses vacation pay; 
benefits, kave, and earning issues. 

The audit disclosed that you received two insta!lrnents of vacation pay in zdvance of earning such benefits 
On February 20, 2003, y~ were paid a vacation pay advance of  S?,jOg.CO, in exclss o f  vacation pay 

aczu~nulated on that date of $864.00. You received a second vacation payment advance of $5,752.OO on 
Juile 20, 2003, but were only entitled on that date to receive $1,913.00 in accumulated vecation ,pay. You 
agreed that you improperly recei\:ed vacation pay in advance of what was earned aiid entitled. Please be 
aware that Section 503 @?the LMRDA states that no labor organization sha3 make any direct or indirect 
loan or loans to any officer or employee of such organization which results in a t ~ t a l  iadebtedness on the 
?art ~f such officer or employee t o  the labor orga~izatjon in excess of $2,003. Section 503 (c) provides fcr 
a fine or not more than $5,000 or impisoned for not more thar. one year or 50th for x i l l f ~ l l y  receiving of 
any loan in excess of $2,000. You stated that you would address these concerns when reseiving such 
payments in the k tu re .  At this time, no additional enforcement action will b s  taken. 

As you were advised, Local 132 filed a deficient LM-2 repon which failed t o  r e s t  the standards of 
acceptzbiIity in violation ofLhlRDA Section 201Cb). 

The union M e d  to properly report a!lowani.es and reimbursements-pzid to you 2nd cther Board members 
in Schedule 9 In zdditicn, o f i c e  and adrninjstrative expenses in Schedule 13 should be  adjusted to 
properly reflec-t actual expenses. 

You agreed to submit En amended LM-2 report to  correct rbr these deficiencies. Please provide a sop; of 
the ainendet LM-2 report :o our ofice by December 2 5 ,  3003. 

Downloaded from



Page 3 o f 3  

I v;ant :a e m n d  my personal zppreciation to you during this ccrnpliance audit If :vc can be of any 
~ s i s t a n c e  in t h ~  f i t u r ,  please do not hesitate to call 

Downloaded from




